renewal occurs on or about June 1, 2022 and June 1, 2023. The Company will remit the Renewal Contingent Consideration on or about each of
October 15, 2022 and 2023, respectively. The Renewal Contingent Consideration is paid in Company restricted common stock valued as of the
date of Closing. Accordingly, upon achieving the Renewal Contingent Consideration, the Company will issue 627,747 shares of restricted
common stock on or about each of October 15, 2022 and October 15, 2023. The Renewal Contingent Consideration is either earned or not earned
based upon the renewal of the specified customer at the minimum amount of contracted revenue. There is no pro-ration of the underlying Renewal
Contingent Consideration.

2

STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per share information)
July 31, 2021

Streamline
Historical

Avelead
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction-
Accounting

Adjustments

Streamline
Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,847  $ 2,376  $ (14,730)  (2)  $ 9,870  (11) $ 13,363
Accounts receivable, net   2,625   796   —   —   3,421
Contract receivables   236   14   702  (10)  —   952
Prepaid and other current assets   788   111   —   —   899
Current assets of discontinued operations   181   —   —   —   181
Total current assets   19,677   3,297   (14,028)   9,870   18,816

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net   76   43   (43)  (10)  —   76
Right-of use asset for operating lease   306   —   —   —   306
Capitalized software development costs, net   5,667   975   (975)  (6)   —   5,667
Intangible assets, net   393   —   17,420  (2)   —   17,813
Goodwill   10,712   —   12,140  (2)   —   22,852
Other   1,003   56   (56)  (10)  —   1,003
Long-term assets of discontinued operations   3   —   —   —   3

Total non-current assets   18,160   1,074   28,486   —   47,720
Total assets  $ 37,837  $ 4,371  $ 14,458   $ 9,870   $ 66,536

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

3

STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

(In thousands, except share and per share information)
July 31, 2021

Streamline
Historical

Avelead
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Streamline
Combined
Pro Forma

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 363  $ 184  $ —   $ —   $ 547
Accrued expenses   1,324   599   1,652  (4)(2)   —   3,575
Current portion of term loan   —   728   (728)  (9)   —   —
Deferred revenue   4,474   882   (236)  (10)   —   5,120
Current portion of operating lease obligation   201   —   —   —   201
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   283   —   —   —   283

Total current liabilities   6,645   2,393   688   —   9,726
Non-current liabilities:

Term loan, less current portion   —   —   —   9,870  (11)   9,870
Deferred revenue, less current portion   163   —   —   —   163
Operating lease obligation, less current portion   129   —   —   —   129
Liabilities of contingent consideration   —   —   10,684  (2)   —   10,684

Total non-current liabilities   292   —   10,684   9,870   20,846
Total liabilities   6,937   2,393   11,372   9,870   30,572

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   424   —   50  (5) (2)   —   474
Additional paid in capital   111,795   —   6,503  (5) (2)   —   118,298
Accumulated (deficit) / Member’s Equity   (81,319)   1,978   (3,467)  (5) (10)   —   (82,808)

Total stockholders’ equity   30,900   1,978   3,086   —   35,964
  $ 37,837  $ 4,371  $ 14,458   $ 9,870   $ 66,536

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

4

STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share information)
Six Months Ended July 31, 2021

Streamline
Historical

Avelead
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Streamline
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 135  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 135
Professional services   108   2,050   —   —   2,158
Audit services   947   —   —   —   947
Maintenance and support   2,144   —   —   —   2,144
Software as a service   2,485   2,979   —   —   5,464

Total revenue   5,819   5,029   —   —   10,848
Operating expenses:

Cost of software licenses   279   —   —   —   279
Cost of professional services   475   1,361   —   —   1,836
Cost of audit services   765   —   —   —   765
Cost of maintenance and support   166   —   —   —   166
Cost of software as a service   1,188   744   204 (6)  —   2,136
Selling, general and administrative expense   5,068   1,432   811  (6)(7)(10)  —   7,311
Research and development   1,941   497   —   —   2,438
Non-routine costs   777   140   —  —   917

Total operating expenses   10,659   4,174   1,015   —   15,848
Operating (loss) income   (4,840)   855   (1,015)   —   (5,000)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (22)   (3)   —   (299) (11) (324)
Other   6   —   —   —   6
Forgiveness of PPP loan   2,327   —   —   —   2,327

(Loss) income from continuing operations before
income taxes   (2,529)   852   (1,015)   (299)   (2,991)

Income tax expense   (5)   —   —   —   (5)
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (2,534)   852   (1,015)   (299)   (2,996)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   332   —   —   —   332
Net (loss) income  $ (2,202)  $ 852  $ (1,015)  $ (299)  $ (2,664)

Basic Earnings Per Share:

Continuing operations  $ (0.06)   $ (0.07)
Discontinued operations   0.01   0.01

Net loss per share  $ (0.05)   $ (0.06)
Weighted average number of common shares –
basic   39,393,333   44,438,276

Diluted Earnings Per Share:

Continuing operations  $ (0.06)   $ (0.07)
Discontinued operations   0.01   0.01

Net loss per share  $ (0.05)   $ (0.06)
Weighted average number of common shares –
diluted   39,960,998   45,111,416

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

5

STREAMLINE HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share and per share information)
Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2021

Streamline
Historical

Avelead
Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Streamline
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 590  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 590
Professional services   618   5,644   (236) (10)  —   6,026
Audit services   1,891   —   —   —   1,891
Maintenance and support   4,586   —   —   —   4,586
Software as a service   3,661   2,155   —  —   5,816

Total revenue   11,346   7,799   (236)   —   18,909
Operating expenses:

Cost of software licenses   501   —   —   —   501
Cost of professional services   1,040   2,685   —   —   3,725
Cost of audit services   1,558   —   —   —   1,558
Cost of maintenance and support   684   —   —   —   684
Cost of software as a service   1,906   647   490 (6)  —   3,043
Selling, general and administrative expense   8,565   1,668   1,620 (6)(7)(10)  —   11,853
Research and development   2,933   554   —   —   3,487
Non-routine costs   —   —   1,489  (4)  —   1,489
Loss on exit from membership agreement   105   —   —   —   105

Total operating expenses   17,292   5,554   3,599   —   26,445
Operating (loss) income   (5,946)   2,245   (3,835)   (7,536)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (51)   —   —   (593) (11) (644)
Other   (62)   —   —   —   (62)
Forgiveness of PPP loan   —   712   —   —   712

(Loss) income from continuing operations before
income taxes   (6,059)   2,957   (3,835)   (593)   (7,530)

Income tax benefit   1,260   —   —   —   1,260
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (4,799)   2,957   (3,835)   (593)   (6,270)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   5,095   —   —   —   5,095
Net income (loss)  $ 296  $ 2,957  $ (3,835)  $ (593)  $ (1,175)

Basic Earnings Per Share:

Continuing operations  $ (0.16)   $ (0.18)
Discontinued operations   0.17   0.14

Net income (loss) per share  $ 0.01   $ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares –
basic   30,152,383   35,160,405

Diluted Earnings Per Share:

Continuing operations  $ (0.16)   $ (0.18)
Discontinued operations   0.17   0.14

Net income (loss) per share  $ 0.01   $ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares –

[…]

capital structure (primarily interest charges), asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization), items outside the control of the management team (taxes)
and expenses that do not relate to our core operations including: transaction-related expenses (such as professional and advisory services), corporate
restructuring expenses (such as severance) and other operating costs that are expected to be non-recurring. Adjusted EBITDA removes the impact of share-
based compensation expense, which is another non-cash item. Investors should consider our non-GAAP financial measures in addition to, and not as a
substitute for, financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.

The following table contains reconciliations of unaudited pro forma net income (loss) to EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented.

1

Reconciliation of pro forma net (loss) income for the six months ended
July 31, 2021 to pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA

In thousands, except per share data
Streamline
Historical

Avelead
Historical

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Post-
Acquisition
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Streamline
Combined
Pro-Forma

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (2,534)  $ 852  $ (1,015)  $ (299)  $ (2,996)

Interest expense   22   3   —   299   324
Income tax expense   5   —   —   —   5
Depreciation   37   7   —   —   44
Amortization of capitalized software development
costs   984   150   204   —   1,338
Amortization of intangible assets   231   —   547   —   778
Amortization of other costs   242   2   —   —   244

EBITDA  $ (1,013)  $ 1,014  $ (264)  $ —  $ (263)
Share-based compensation expense   1,122   —   76   —   1,198
Non-routine costs   777   140   —   —   917
Forgiveness of PPP loan and accrued interest   (2,327)   —   —   —   (2,327)
Other non-recurring charges   16   —   —   —   16

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (1,425)  $ 1,154  $ (188)  $ —  $ (459)
Adjusted EBITDA margin (1)   (24)%  23%   (4)%

Adjusted EBITDA per Diluted Share
Reconciliation
Loss from continuing operations per common share
— diluted  $ (0.06)   $ (0.07)
Net loss per common share — diluted  $ (0.05)   $ (0.06)
Adjusted EBITDA per adjusted diluted share (2)  $ (0.04)   $ (0.01)

Diluted weighted average shares (3)   39,393,333   44,438,276

Includable incremental shares — adjusted
EBITDA (4)   567,665   673,140

Adjusted diluted shares   39,960,998   45,111,416

(1) Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of GAAP net revenue.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA per adjusted diluted share for our common stock is computed using the treasury stock method.

(3) Diluted EPS for our common stock was computed using the treasury stock method.

(4) The number of incremental shares that would be dilutive under an assumption that the Company is profitable during the reported period, which is only

applicable for a period in which the Company reports a GAAP net loss. If a GAAP profit is earned in the reported periods, no additional incremental
shares are assumed.

2

Reconciliation of pro forma net (loss) income for the year ended
January 31, 2021 to pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA

In thousands, except per share data
Streamline
Historical

Avelead
Historical

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Post-
Acquisition
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Streamline
Combined
Pro-Forma

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (4,799)  $ 2,957  $ (3,835)  $ (593)  $ (6,270)

Interest expense   51   —   —   593   644
Income tax benefit   (1,260)   —   —   —   (1,260)
Depreciation   64   6   —   —   70
Amortization of capitalized software development
costs   1,662   219   490   —   2,371
Amortization of intangible assets   491   —   1,092   —   1,583
Amortization of other costs   359   —   —   —   359

EBITDA  $ (3,432)  $ 3,182  $ (2,253)  $ —  $ (2,503)
Share-based compensation expense   1,403   —   153   —   1,556
Non-cash valuation adjustments   31   —   —   —   31
Loss on exit of operating lease   105   —   —   —   105
Forgiveness of PPP loan and accrued interest   —   (712)   —   —   (712)
Other non-recurring charges   —   —   1,489   —   1,489

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (1,893)  $ 2,470  $ (611)  $ —  $ (34)

Adjusted EBITDA margin (1)   (17)%  32%   —%

Adjusted EBITDA per Diluted Share
Reconciliation
Loss from continuing operations per common share
— diluted  $ (0.16)   $ (0.18)
Net income/(loss) per common share — diluted  $ 0.01   $ (0.04)